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31ST October 2020 

NOTICE 

In accordance to the judgment dated 28.10.2020 passed by the Hon’ble Supreme 

Court in Special Leave Petition Diary No. 22811 of 2020 read with the judgment of 

the Hon’ble High Court at Calcutta in WPA No. 5890 of 2020 dated October 13, 

2020, particularly with regards to Para 61 (ii) to (iii) and (xvii) to (xxii) of the said 

order and without prejudice to any rights of the School to challenge directions 

passed by the Hon’ble High Court the parents/guardians are intimated as follows: 

1) The Hon’ble Supreme Court in Special Leave Petition bearing Diary No. 22811 

of 2020 vide its order dated 28.10.2020, was pleased to grant stay to the 

operation of directions (viii) to (xvi) in Para 61 of the order passed by the 

Hon’ble High Court of Calcutta in WPA No. 5890 of 2020 in the meantime.  

2)  The school along with other Petitioners has already filed Special leave Petition 

(Diary) No. 23545 of 2020, which is likely to be listed before the  Hon’ble 

Supreme Court on 02.11.2020, challenging the directions passed by the 

Hon’ble Division bench of Calcutta High Court whereby in addition to the stay 

already granted by the Hon’ble Supreme Court, the school alongwith other 

schools as Petitioners will be praying for further reliefs including  stay of the 

rest of the directions which were passed by the Hon’ble High Court on 

13.10.2020. 

 3) It is to be noted that till the Special Leave Petition filed by the schools is placed 

before the Hon’ble Supreme Court, without prejudice to the rights of the school 

to challenge the said directions and in compliance with direction no. (ii) and 

(xvii) enumerated in Para 61 and seek any further clarifications to the order 

dated 13.10.2020 passed by the Hon’ble High Court, it is indicated that the  



       parents and guardians of the students shall have the option to pay the 

fees as per the fee schedule appended as Annexure-1 to the present 

notice. 

4) However, in accordance to the direction (vii) of the Hon’ble High Court in 

its judgment dated 13.10.2020 in WPA No. 5890 of 2020, the parents who 

are in a position to pay the entire amount of fees (100%) without undue 

hardship, are requested to pay the fees in terms of fee schedule appended 

as Annexure-2 to the present notice. 

5) In cases where the parents have already paid 100% of the fees but wish to 

avail of the concession in fees and pay in accordance with the fee schedule 

appended at Annexure-1, the school will not be in the position to refund 

the said amount. However, the amount paid in excess of 80% of the fees 

shall be adjusted against the fees payable for the period commencing 

subsequent to 30.11.2020.  

6) The tuition fees, as payable for the period upto 30.11.2020, is required to 

be tendered by 30.11.2020.   

7) The present notice shall also vest no right in any person to claim a 

reduction in fees beyond the terms of the judgment dated 13.10.2020 of 

the Hon’ble High Court of Calcutta in WPA No. 5890 of 2020, and subject 

to such orders as may be passed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in any 

appeal preferred against the said order.  

8)   It is further re-iterated for the sake of clarity that the present notice is 

without prejudice to the rights and legal remedies available to the school 

in relation to the judgment of the Hon’ble High Court of Calcutta dated 

13.10.2020 in WPA No. 5890 of 2020, and is further subject to such 

orders as may be passed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in any appeal 

preferred against the said order.  



9) It is a humble appeal to all parents/ guardians to kindly support the 

school in these unprecedented difficult times to the best of your financial 

capabilities as the school being an unaided school is undergoing extreme 

financial crunch, with great difficulty is trying to make ends meet with 

regards to basic subsistence, maintenance and to support all our beloved 

teachers, staff members as well as the students belonging to the 

underprivileged section of the society, who are most hit by the present 

pandemic. 

10) That due to the complete restructuring of the fees schedule in furtherance 

to the order dated 13.10.2020 passed by the Hon’ble High Court and the 

concessions that were already provided on account of letter dated 

20.07.2020 issued by the Principal Secretary, Department of School 

Education, in conjunction with the uncertainty with regards to re opening 

of schools in the physical mode, the school requires some time to update 

the fee portal and accounting formats whereby the school will commence 

collection of fees shortly on monthly basis which will be duly notified. 

Thanking you all for your kind co-operation. 

 

Truly yours 

    

(Authorised Signatory with seal) 

 

Enclosure :- Annexure-1 

  Annexure-2 
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ANNEXURE – A 

  FEE BEFORE CONCESSION FEE AFTER CONCESSION OF 20% 

CLASS ANNUAL FEE 
TUITION 

FEE BUS FEE ANNUAL FEE 
TUITION 

FEE BUS FEE 

  (Charged annually) (Monthly) (Monthly) (Charged annually) (Monthly) (Monthly) 

NUR-KG (MIL) 5700 750 0 4560 600 0 

NUR-KG (FULBARI) 5800 1050 938 4640 840 938 

I – V 8200 1900 938 6560 1520 938 

VI- VIII 9200 2400 938 7360 1920 938 

IX-X 10600 2400 938 8480 1920 938 
XI SC & HUM 12200 2900 938 9760 2320 938 

XI COM 9700 2750 938 7760 2200 938 

XII SC & HUM 12200 2900 938 9760 2320 938 

XII COM 9700 2750 938 7760 2200 938 

 

Note: (i) The above Fee Structure is applicable till the school reopens in the physical mode. 

(ii) A concession of 33% in bus fee already applied (April-Sep 2020) as per circular no 
DAV/2020-21/08 dated 22nd May 2020. 

 

                 

Taposhi Pal Banik 
Principal 
DAV School Siliguri   
Date: 31-10-2020  
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ANNEXURE – B 

  FEES FOR THE SESSION 2020-21 

CLASS ANNUAL FEE TUITION FEE BUS FEE 

  
(Charged 
annually) (Monthly) (Monthly) 

NUR-KG (MIL) 5700 750 1400 
NUR-KG (FULBARI) 5800 1050 1400 

I – V 8200 1900 1400 
VI- VIII 9200 2400 1400 
IX-X 10600 2400 1400 
XI SC & HUM 12200 2900 1400 
XI COM 9700 2750 1400 
XII SC & HUM 12200 2900 1400 

XII COM 9700 2750 1400 

 

                 

Taposhi Pal Banik 
Principal 
DAV School Siliguri   
Date: 31-10-2020  


